

No. 22-11172

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CORNELIUS CAMPBELL BURGESS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

vs.

JENNIFER WHANG, in her official capacity as an administrative law judge;  
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION; MARTIN J.  
GRUENBERG, in his official capacity as acting chairman of the FDIC;  
MICHAEL J. HSU, in his official capacity as a director of the FDIC; ROHIT  
CHOPRA, in his official capacity as a director of the FDIC,  
*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas  
(Wichita Falls Division), No. 7:22-cv-00100-O, Hon. Reed O'Connor

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY  
BRIAN A. KULP  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

JENNIFER B. DICKEY  
KEVIN R. PALMER  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

STEVEN A. ENGEL  
*Attorney of Record*  
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 261-3369  
steven.engel@dechert.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

No. 22-11172

Cornelius Campbell Burgess,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

vs.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Seventh Amendment Prohibits Compelled Adjudication In The FDIC’s Juryless Administrative Tribunals.....	4
A. <i>Jarkesy</i> Confirmed The Seventh Amendment’s Reach. ....	5
B. The Public Rights Exception Does Not Apply. ....	7
II. The Deprivation Of Seventh Amendment Rights Constitutes Irreparable Harm.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Akin v. Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 950 F.2d 1180 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	8, 9
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	13
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	2
<i>Career Colls. &amp; Sch. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	12
<i>Coit Indep. Joint Venture v. Fed. Savings &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989).....	9
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962).....	13
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024).....	3
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	5, 7, 11
<i>In re Jefferson Parish</i> , 81 F.4th 403 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	13
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	5
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855) .....	4, 8
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	10

*Parsons v. Bedford*,  
28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830).....3

*Reid v. Covert*,  
354 U.S. 1 (1957).....10

*Ross v. Bernhard*,  
396 U.S. 531 (1970).....9

*Tull v. United States*,  
481 U.S. 412 (1987).....*passim*

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....3

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 1818(h)(1).....11

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(A).....6, 7

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(B).....6, 7

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(B)(ii)(II).....6

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(B)(ii)(III) .....6

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(C).....6, 7

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(C)(ii) .....6

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(G)(iii).....6

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(G)(iv).....6

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(I)(ii) .....11

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(J) .....7

Pub. L. No. 95-630, § 107(e)(1), 92 Stat. 3641 (1978) .....10

**Other Authorities**

3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1768) .....2
